1993-94 SESSION » Appointments ... Appt

RECORDS
> Cﬁzaringﬁouse Rules ... CRule
> p 3 3
» Committee Hearings ... CH
Committee Name: P *x -

Joint Committee on
Finance (JC-Fi)

» Committee quorts ...CR
> * ¥

» Executive Sessions ... ‘ES
> &k

> G{éaring Records ... HR
» * k

» Miscellaneous ... ‘Misc
Sumple > 93hrJC-Fi_Misc_pt21

Record of Comm. Proceedings ... RCP
» 05hrAC-EdR_RCP_ptOla

» 05hrAC-EdR_RCP_pt01b

» 05hrAC-EdR_RCP_pt02

» Record of Comm, G’roceecfings ... RCP
> *® %




STATE OF WISCONSIN

Assembly Chair
BEN BRANCEL.

Room 07 South, State Capitol
PG Box 8952

Madison, Wi 53708-8952
608-266-7746

Senate Chair
JOE LEEAN

Room 1149 South, State Capitol
PO, Box 7882

Madison, W1 53707-7882
B08-266-0751

JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

May 18, 19985

TO; Mr. James R. Klauser, Secretary
Department of Administration

FROM:; Senator Joe Leean
Representative Ben Brancel
Co-Chair, Joint Committee on Finance

We have reviewed the request from the Department of Administration dated April
28, 1995 pursuant to s.16.515 and s5.16.505(2) pertaining to requests from the

Department of Corrections and the Department of Veterans Affairs.

There were no objections to these requests and accordingly they have been
approved.

JL:BB:ns

cc: Richard Chandler
Robert Lang




STATE OF WISCONSIN

Assembly Chair
BEN BRANCEIL

Roormn 107 South, State Capitol
P.O. Box 8952

Madison, Wi 53708-8952
608-266-7746

Senate Chair

JOE LEEAN

Room 119 South, State Capitol
P.O. Box 7882

Madison, WI 53707-7882
608-266-0751

JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

April 28, 1995

MEMO TCG: Members, Joint Commitites on Finance

FROM: Senator Joe Leean, Senate Co-~Chair
Representative Ben Brancel, Assembly Co-Chair
Joint Committee on Finance

Attached 1is a «copy of a reguest from the Department of
Administration dated April 28, 13$9%5 pursuant to s5.16.515 and
$.16.505(2) pertaining to reguests from the Department of
Corrections and the Department of Veterans Affairs,.

Please review these items and notify Senator Leean’s office not
later than Monday, May 15, 1995 if you have any concerns about the
reguests or would like the Committee to meet formally to consider
them.

Also, please contact us i1f you need additional information.

JL:BRB:ins

Attachments



. CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM STATE OF WISCONSIN

Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

Department of Administration

Apr. 28, 1995

Honorable Joseph Leean, Co-Chair
Honorabkle Ben Brancel, Co-Chair

James R. K
Secretary
Department /Of

inistration

s. 16.515/16.505(2) Requests

Enclosed are requests which have been approved by this department under the
authority granted in s. 16.315 and s. 16.505(2). The explanation for each
request is included in the attached materials. Listed below is a summary of
each item:

199354 1954-95
AGENCY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE
D.0.C. Correctional Farms S 80, 500
20.410(1) (k£
D.V.A. Sale of Fuel and 14,450
20.485{1) (gm) Utility Service
D.V.A. Home Exchange 22,000

20.485{1) (g}

As provided in s. 16.515, this request will be approved on May 19, 1995
unless we are notified prior to that time that the Joint Committee on
Finance wishes to meet in formal session about this request.

Please contact Roger Grossman at 266-1072, or the analyst who approved the

request in the Division of Executive Budget and Finance, if you have any
additional gquestiocns.

Attachments:



CORRESPONDENCE/ MEMORANDUM STATE OF WISCONSIN

Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

Department of Administration

April 26, 1995

James R, Klauser, Secretary
Department of A %% f?lon
bge é{ﬁ:rly, udget An
Divisdon of Executive Budght and Finance

S. 16.515 Request from the Department of Corrections

REQUEST

The Department of Corrections (DOC) requests a one-time increase in expenditure authority
of $125,100 PR in FY95 in appropriation 20.410(1)(kf), Correctional Farms, to meet
unanticipated costs for planning and design of a manure storage structure at the Waupun
State Farm and supplies and services for planting new acreage, livestock care, dairy
processing, and equipment replacement and repair for the correctional farms system.

BACKGROUND

Correctional Farms is a program revenue actlvity operating two farms consisting of 4,751
acres, 1,024 head of cattle and 1,502 swine. The farms have a supervisory and secunty staff
of 21 FTE employes and provide employment for 163 inmates. The farms provide dairy
products to the prisons and other state institutions. Excess farm produce and cash crops are
sold on the open market or under contract.

ANALYSIS

DOC is requesting an increase in expenditure authority for the following purposes in priority
order:

Supplies and services for increased herd size $44,000
Planting newly acquired land $18,000
Supplies and services for dairy products velume increase $14,000
New creamery startup 519,500
Equipment replacement and repair $20,000
Manure storage structure planning, design and consulting $9.600

Total $125,100

Supplies and services for increased herd size. DOC is requesting an increase in expenditure
authority of $44,000 PR in FY95 for additional supplies and services for livestock. The

livestock herd has increased in FY95 by 12% over FY94 and the supplies and services cost
is expected to increase by $97,240 from $442,000 in FY94 to $539,240 in FY95. While a



James R. Klauser
April 26, 1995
Page 2

portion of this increase can be absorbed, the additional expenditure authority requested is
necessary to maintain a healthy and productive herd of dairy cattle and swine.

Planting newiy acquired land. DOC acquired 225 acres of additional tillable fand in a land
swap with the Department of Transportation for which DOC requests additional expenditure
authority of $18,000 for spring planting at a cost of $80 per acre (sced, $20; fertilizer, $30.
chemicals, $20; fuel/labor, $10). The additional expenditure authority is necessary to get
spring crops planted on time for the growing season and to provide feed and fodder which
would otherwise have to be purchased in the open market at a higher cost. These crops arc
expected to have a harvest value of $45,000.

Supplies and services for increase in volume of dairy products. DOC 1s requesting $14,000
for the following items due to the increased volume of dairy preducts produced and
distributed to state institutions:

. 13,000 6-gallon bag containers for milk $6,734
. Additional milk containers 32,968
. Maintenance, cleaning and lab supplies 51,375
. Equipment repair $2,283
. Farm to creamery milk transportation § 640

$14,000

Recognizing that these items are DOC's 3rd priority and due to the limited funds available,
this request could be reduced to $7 400 by purchasing only half of the containers and
reducing equipment repair and transportation expenditures.

New Creamery Startup. DOC is requesting $19,500 to provide the following startup
supplies and equipment at the new creamery at Burke Correctional Center which is scheduled
to open on May 20, 1995:

+ Required by DATCP for testing and sanitation $6,800
s  Storage shelves, cabinets, racks and trays $3,080
o Parts and containers for i/2 pint packaging equip $£9.620

Total $19,500

These items are DOC's 4th priority and are further prioritized as listed above. Due to limited
funds available, only the items required by the Department of Agriculture Trade and
Consumer Protection should be approved.

Equipment Replacement and Repair. DOC s requesting $20,000 for repair or replacement
of the following items:

» Replacement of dairy compressors $2.,500
s Replacement of a steer feeder £1,600
+ Replacement of pickup truck £8,000
« Repair of farm machinery and 2 pickup trucks $8.500

$20,000



James R. Klauser
April 26, 1995
Page 3

Except for the replacement of the dairy compressors and the steer feeder, which have already
been replaced, and the need to repair farm machinery in the current year, funding should be
deferred to FY96 for the remaining items.

Manure storage structure. DOC is requesting $9,600 in additional expenditure authorty for
planning, design and geotechnical investigation services for a manure storage structure at the
Waupun Farm to accommodate the disposal of 3,300 gallons of manure per day from 500
dairy cattle. The closing of the Winncbago farm dairy operation and transfer of the cattle to
Waupun more than doubled the size of the Waupun herd which exceeds its manure storage
capacity. Good land management practices and recommendarions of the USDA-Soll
Conservation Service requires sufficient storage capacity to allow spreading under
appropriate conditions to avoid damage to the environment. The requested expenditure
authority would hetp DOC to determine the most economical solution to this problem.
However, given the financial condition of the farms this project could be paid for out of the
appropriation for farm operations in FY96 which would be available in July of 1995.

Summary of current financial condition of appropriation 20.410(1)(kf). A 1992 Legislative
Audit Bureau report of the correctional farms program identified the severe financial
probiems of the farms which had accumulated a $5.3 million debt to the general fund. Since
that time the debt has stabilized at that level due to budget changes which provided additional
GPR supplements to the farms. The following is the current status of the farms
appropriation;

FY935
Opening balance $-53,225,674
Revenue:
Revenue year-to-date 12/31/94 $919,324
Revenue projected to June 30 $947.175
Total FY93 revenue $1.866,499
Expenditures:
Expenditures year-to-date [2/31/94 $856,779
Expenditures projected to June 30 $873,397
This 5.16.515 supplemental request $125,100
Total FY95 expenditures $1,855,274
Closing balance £-5,214 451
FY93 reduction in the deficit to the general fund $11.223

The current FY935 budget for the farms projects a reduction of the deficit in the appropriation
by $55,823. Revised estimates which arc inciuded in this request increases revenue by an
additional $80,500 and increases expenditures by an additional $123,100 which reduces the
amount devoted toward reducing the debt to 311,223,



James R. Klauser
April 26, 1995
Page 4

To avoid further adverse effect on the General Fund, the increase in expenditure authority
could be limited to the amount of additional revenue projected for FY93 (380,300) by
deferring some of the itemns to FY96 where they may be more appropriately dealt with or
when the hability may actually occur.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the following one-time expenditure authority increasc in appropriation
20, 410{1){kf) for FYOS:

Supplies and services for increased livestock $44,000
Planting newly acquired land $18,060
Supplies and services for dairy products volume increase £7.400
New creamery startup--DATCP requirements $6,800
Equipment replacement and repair:
Replacement of dairy compressors $2,500
Replacement of steer feeder $1,000
Repair of farm machinery $360

Total $34,500




T or ol N

. Py
—— bl
i b

Tommy G. Thompson 0 ‘ \Maging Address
Governor L APR T 5 [;;P East Wilson Street

) ) “"’ 5l995 i st Office Box 7925
Michael J. Sullivan Madison, WI 33707-7925

| e iouaieraioy Teldphone (608) 266-2471

Secretary 4 :
State of Wisconrsin co o RC

Department of Corrections LS

April 3, 1895
MEMORANDUM
TC: James R. Klausgr, Secretary

Departmant, of /ddministration
FROM: Michael S 4é%é’éébpsecretary

Departm rrections
SUBJECT: S. 16.515!1) Request for Appropriation

20.410(1) (kL)
Numeric Appropriation 131, Correctional Farms
and Numeric Appropriation 121, Sale of Land

The Department of Corrections requests a one time increase in
expenditure authority in Appropriation 20.410(1) (kf) (121) of $%,600
in FY 95 to pay for planning, design and geotechnical investigation
services for a manure storage structure at the Waupun State Farm.
Tn addition, the Department requests a <one time increase in
expenditure authority in Appropriation 20.410(1) (k£} (13%) cof
$115,500 in FY 95 for seed, feed, livestock care, equipment repair
and replacement, and supplies for dairy processing to meet
unanticipated, unbudgeted cost increases in the Correctional Farm

system.

Background

Appropriation 20.410(1) (kxf) contains numeric appropriations 121 and
131. Summaries are attached showing the full alpha appreopriation,
20.410(1) (kf), as well as numeric appropriations 121 and 131
separately.

20.410(1) (x£) {131} 1993 wWisconsin Act 16 provided expenditure
authority to Correctional Farms Appropriation 131 in the amount of
$1,684,600 in FY 95. An expenditure carryover of $36,798 for
supplies and capital equipment purchases and $5,779 pay plan
adjustment increased the available expenditure authority for FY 95
to $1,721,398.

Actual PY 95 expenditures through December 31, 1994 were
$856,799.83. Correctional Parms projected expenditures total
$1,842,677 for FY 95.

x A re-estimate of revenue projections for FY 95 is $1,866,500.
Approval of this request would allow a total spending authority of
$1,842,677 in appropriation 131.

20.410(1) (k£f) (121) 1993 Wisconsin Act 16 provided expenditure
authority to Correctional FParms Appropriation 121 in the amount of

$3,000 in PY 95. Correctional Farms 1S requesting an additional



James R. Klauser
April 3, 1995
Page 2

$9,600 in spending authcrity.

A total fund condition and summaries of both appropriations are
attached.

Program Needs-Numeric 121

A new manure storage structure is needed at the Waupun State Farm
to accomplish proper land and waste management. When the Winnebago
State Farm was closed, the dairy herd was moved to the Waupun State
Farm. This resulted in more than doubling the herd size at the
Waupun State Farm. Manure producticn since the opening of the new

dairy barn has been 5,500 gallons per day. Current storage
capacity is 3 to 5 days. Due to weather conditions the Farms
cannot spread manure this frequently. This rasults in

overspreading in designated areas which can cause axcesgive
nutrient levels and potentially damaging groundwater and surface
runoff polluticn. There is sufficient land to spread the manure
properly at Waupun and Fox Lake State Farms, if it can be stored
until an opportune windeow occurs. Although there is presently no
county animal waste storage ordinance in Dodge County, the proposal
for a larger manure storage structure is in accordance with good
land managemant practices and USDA-Soil Conservation
recommendations.

pProfessional design and planning services with expertise in
agricultural issues are needed to assist the Department in
preparing the formal bid documents. The geotechnical investigation
will include testing of the farm site and will provide information
that will be used in exploring storage coptions. Estimated cOSCS
include the following:

‘Planning and Design $10,000
Geotecnnical Investigations $ 2,500
minus current spending auth. (£2,000C)
Tortal regusast $ 9,600

Budget Issues

The intent of land sale funds is to fund land purchase and
construction of facilities. All agency capital £funds are not
available at this time.

on March 15, 1995, Appropriation 121 had a cash balance cf
$301,290. Expenditures authority in this appropriation is currently
set at $3,000.



James R. Klauser
April 3, 1995
Page 3

Program Needs-Numeric 131

Land Swap Planting

The Department of Corrections and the Department of Transportation
have been negotiating a land swap. The Department of Corrections
will receive 225 acres of farm land in exchange for wetlands.
Correctional Farms proposes to plant the 22% acres with corn at a
cost of $80 per acre. There 1s an Agresement for Rental of Vacant
Land in place allowing DOC planting and harvesting rights to the
land. Correctional Farms reguests $18,000 to plant this acreage.

Herd Increase

Correctional Farms has seen a rise of 22% in herd gize since June
30, 1$93. There was a correlating increase in expenditures for
livestock feed and supplements, veterinarian costs, inseminations,
and health care supplies and registrations. FY 94 expenditures for
livestock care were approximately $442,000. FY 95 c¢osts are
projected to be approximately §539,240. The Department is
requesting 10% of FY 94 costs, Or $44,000. The remaining increase
will be absorbed within the current budget authority. This 1is
possible because both the Waupun and Oregon farms had & bumper Crop
of corn in FY 95 and will not have to purchase feed from an outside
vendor.

Replacement/Repair ITtems

Correctional Farms has had several unplanned, emergency equipment
expenditures during the fiscal vyear and must make additional
expenditures in the near future. Certain pieces of farming
equipment are old and need to be replaced, or repaired, including:

Dairy compressors (replacement) $ 2,500
$tear feeder {replacement) - -~ g 1,000
pickup truck (replacement}!: - $ 8,000
-2 pickups and farm machinery
{repair) £ 8,500
Total requested authority $20,000

Correctional Farms is requesting additicnal expenditure authority
of $20,000 for these items.

Creamary

A new creamery located in Waupun will become fully operational in
mid-May and is expected to incresase revenues by expanding product
1ines and marksts. Building project funds did not include startup



James R. Klauser
April 3, 1995
Page 4

for minor equipment, supplies, parts, and testing which is
scheduled to begin April 17. Correctional Farms i1s regquesting
$19,500 for this purpose.

Population Increases of Dairy

In order to supply dairy products to the increasing Department of
Corrections inmate population additional costs and expenditures for

dairy products are necessary. The Department 1is reguesting
additicnal expenditure authority of $14,000 for additional
supplies, packaging material, transportation and equipment
maintenance for FY 95.
Manure pit $ 5,600
Land swap planting $18,000
Herd Increase $44,000
Replacement/repair items $20,000
Creamery start-up $19%,500 .
Increased dairy processing $14,000

TOTAL REQUESTED SPENDING
AUTHORITY INCREASE $125,100

cc: Ave M. Bie, Dpty Sec.- DCC
Steve Kronzer, Dir.-BCE
tamela Brandon, Admin.- DMS
Mary Cassady., Dir.-OPB
Terri Landwehr, aAdmin.- DPS



James R. Klauser
April 3, 1995
Page 5

Fund Condition Statement
20.410(1) (kD)

' Fiscal Year 95

Opening Balance

Actual Revenue YTD (12-31-94)

Actual Expenditure YTD (12-31-94)
Addt Projected Revenue (6-30-95)

Addt Projected Expenditures (6-30-35)
15.515 Recuested Authority

Cleosing FY 95 Balance

($5,225,674.32)
$919,324.21
($856,779.83)
$947,175.79
($873,397.17}
($125,100.00}

($5,214,451.32)



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
APPROPRIATION 20.410(1) (k)
SUMMARY — APPROPRIATION 121 (SALE OF LAND)

REVENUE

OPENING CASH BALANCE
REVENUE YEAR-TO-DATE
ADD'L REVENUE PROJECTIONS TO 6/30

FY 85

$301,280
$C
$0

TOTAL NET REVENUE

<lLess> EXPENDITURES

EXPENDITURES YEAR-TO-DATE
ADD'L EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS TO 6/30
REQUESTED S. 16.505/16.515 SUPPLEMENT

$301,290

$0
(33,000)
($9,600)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

($12,600)

PROGRAM REVENUE BALANCE

EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY

CHAPTER 20
ENCUMBRANCES FROM PRIOR YEAR
RE—ESTIMATES OF REV. & EXP. (YTD)

o ——"

$288,690

TOTAL EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY

REQUESTED ADD'L. EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY

i At . T oy i LA L. WO . el S TS

NEW PROFOSED EXPENDITURE AUTHCRITY

$12,600C



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
APPROPRIATION 20.410(1) (kf)
SUMMARY — APPROPRIATION 131

REVENUE

OPENING CASH BALANCE
ADD'L. REVENUE PROJECTIONS TO 6/30

TOTAL NET REVENUE

<lLess> EXPENDITURES

EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS wfo 16.515
CARRYOVER FY4

SALARY SUPPLEMENT

REQUESTED S. 16.505/16.515 SUPPLEMENT

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

PROGRAM REVENUE BALANCE

EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY

CHAPTER 20

ENCUMBRANCES FROM PRICR YEAR

PAY PLAN SUPPLEMENT

TOTAL EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY
REQUESTED ADD'L EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY

NEW PRCOPOSED EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY

FY 95

($5,526,964)
$1,866,500

($3,660,464)

($1,684,600)
($36,798)
($5,779)
($115,500)

($1,842,677)

($5,503,141)

$1,684,800
$36,798
$5,779

$1,727.177

$115,500

$1,842,677



CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM STATE OF WISCONSIN

Department of Administration

Date: April 24, 1995
To: James R. Klauser, Secretary
Department of Administration
From: Pamela Henning, Policy and Budget Analyst\~

Division of Executive Budget and Finance

Subject: 5. 16.513 Request for the Sale of Fuel and Utility Services

Request

The Department of Veterans Affairs (DVA) requests an increase in expenditure authority of
$14,450 PR in fiscal year 1994-95 in appropriation 5.20.485(1)(gm), Sale of Fuel and Utility
Service, for the Veterans Home at King to fully fund costs, including those charges billed to the
Chain of Lakes Sanitary District (COLSD) for its share of utilities consumed.

Analysis

The Veterans Home at King operates a waste water treatment facility and sells water treatment
services to the local sanitary district because many people living on the Chain Q' Lakes, where
King is located, make use of King's water treatment factlity. Expenditures for the operation of the
facility are initially charged to the Home's general program operations appropriation,

8. 20.485(1){gk) for salaries, fringe benefits, and supplies and services for the utility services
provided at the Home, and are then transferred to s. 20.485(1)(gm), Sale of Fuel and Utilities,
when the exact amount allocable to the COLSD is known. Revenues from the COLSD are credited
to s. 20.485(1)(gm), Sale of Fuel and Utilities.

The actual expenditures chargeable to the COLSD in FY95 exceeded budgeted amounts due to the
increased costs related to operating the waste water treatment facility, The COLSD is billed an
amount based on the percentage of total operating cost that corresponds to the percentage of waste
‘generated.

If the increased expenditure authority is not provided in appropriation s. 20.4835(1)(gm), the
Home's general operations appropriation (5. 20.485(1(gk)) would be covering $14,450 in costs
properly chargeable to the s. 20.485(1)(gm) appropriation. This is of concern because funds
intended to provide care to residents at the Home would have to be used to cover waste water
treatment costs related to the COLSD.

The current budget for DVA's Sale of Fuel and Utility Service appropriation is $38,700 PR in fiscal
year 1994-95, Actual fiscal year 1994-95 billings show a total expenditure level of $53,150. Asa
result, an increass in expenditure authority of $14,450 is needed. Cuwrrent available revenues of
$54,720 in 3. 20.485(1 ¥ gm) are sufficient to support this request.

Recommendation

Approve the request.



STATE OF WISCONSIN, DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS

AFFAIRS
30 West Mifflin Sgeer, P.O. Box 7843, Madison, W1 537077843

CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM

Date: April 18, 1895

To: Richard Chandler, Director
State Budger Office

From: Ken Abrzhamsen, Director @

Office of Palicy, Planning and Budget

Subject: §.16.515 Request for Appropriation 20.485 (1) (gm) Sale of Fuel and Utility Service, Numeric
Appropriation 121 {D3) Sale of Fuel and Utilities

The Department of Veterans Affairs requests consideration under s. 16.515 to increase the expenditure authority
for the Sale of Fuel and Utility Service Appropriation (s. 20.485 (1) (gm)) by $14,450 in fiscal year 1994-95.
This will provide sufficient spending authority under the appropriation to cover the costs billed to the Chain of
Lakes Sanitary District (COLSD).

The Wisconsin Veterans Home provides water treatment services to the COLSD and charges them for their
share of the cost to operate the waste trearment facility. These cosis are initally charged 10 Appropriation 120
{s. 20,485 (1) (gk)} and transferred to Appropriation 121, Sale of Fuel and Utilites, when the exact amount
chargeable to COLSD is known. Tbe finai billing for the fiscal year has been sent to COLSD. Those revenues
will be credited to Appropriation 121 in fiscal year 1994-93. '

Appropriation 121 is a program revenue appropriation used to monitor the cost of service provided and billed 10
customers. The actual expendintres chargeable to COLSD exceeded the budgeted amounts due to increased
costs reiated to operaring the waste treatment facility. The COLSD is billed an amount based on the percantage
of total operating cost that corresponds to the percentage of waste they generate. While the amount of waste
generated by the Home has remained fairly constant, the amount of waste generated by the COLSD continues to

increase.

There are no other alternatives available for covering the increased costs. If the expeaditures are not transferred
from appropriation 120, funds intended to provide care to residents at the Home will be used to cover waste
trearment costs related to the COLSD. From the data provided in the antached spreadsheet, reveaues will
exceed expenditures in fiscal year 1994-95. Therefore, it is requested that the 5. 16.515 request for increased
expendirure authority of $14,450 be approved.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. If you bave any questions or aeed additional information,
please cail me at 6-0117.

cc: Bob Cocroft
- Steve Handrich

‘[Davéd Larsen -
Pam Henning



1HMO7S9LeaNsebeY WALH  AUH el

UBSWEYRIGY UY Aq poredsiy

PR 2 {t N
ﬁw_.urﬁ WA U .:,c:.. ‘GG A JO] SBu

unag He  sepnioy IIION
8L'165't¥$¢ 168015423 IoLs'42s  S0LSE'YIS  900iSE'RIS BOLSE'VIS 90ise'viS optles'is eouejeg Buisol)
0003 00°0% 0008 00°03% 0004 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% "pusdxd fRI04
00'0% 00°0% 0008 00°0% 00°0% 0008 00'0% 00°0% Apedosd ‘uned
0008 00'0% 0008 00'0% 00°0% 0008 000% 00'0% '$IAG B sefididng
0008 0008 0e0% 00°0% 0008 000t 0004 00'0% siyjeuey abuty
00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 00°'0% 00°0% 00°0% sopeeg 311
00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 00°0% 060% 00°0% 00°03% 00'0% se{IBES "wed
SgIAipuedxg
g2 165"tk LO'01I5'22% 1g01s'228  S0LSE'VIS  90°ISE'viS 00isE'vi$ S0Ise'vid 0ET18518 ejqeieAy yseD
i6'080'v1$  00'0% G/'659'21%  000% 00'0% 000% 9£'692'c1%  00'0% $9NUBADY
19'016'42% 48019188 g0°iSE'YIS  90°150'PI$  G0ISE'¥I%  DO'ISE'rIS  0CUiRSLE oe'1es'1s eoueiey Buuedp
Eninjpusdxy g senuaasy AjjivonW
66,834 S8, 'NVI ¥6, "040 #6, "AON ¥6, "100 ¥6, 'd3S 8, DNV ¥6, “Ir
\on.am._ Vopg1es'es 0£°'GEES oe'sees {o00%) (cez018) aosuejeq Buisol)
90°6C1'ESS  0000L'8ES  6UELB'SYS  STEMC'EES  2L'S2E'iES 02'288°SeS "puedxy |B10L
0008 00'0% 00'0% 003 0008 00'0% Auadold wied
9./80'S1%  00°005'81%  BLESL01S 6SpIZNi 91°508'6% ytoeols "SOAG @ seljddng
LS8 00°005'98 6c06L'8% 00'005'9% 66'55Y'9% 1¥'689'68 syeueg abuy
00'0% 00°0% 00°0% 0008 00'0% 00'08$ sejrejeg 311
£5'660'S2$  00'00L'Si$  15'626°028 99'899'G1$  L6°C90'Si$  BEIEIGIS sepieieg "Wia
§BIR|pUsIg
o0022'v5E  OCUipZ'obE  66°B02'0¥E SSRLA'EES  20620'ird LEeLLGes ejaeiEAY YSED
00'601°E5S 00'OVE'6EY  GO'EIR'GYE  SG'BIL'EES  [9°BZY'IES  1£°6L'GE$ senusasy
oe'ing'i 0E°SEES 08'58E% (0003} (s6°20L%) 0008 aouejeq Bujvedp
§81IRpuadxy ¥ S6RUGADY fenuuy
IONIYA4LAG  S6-¥66L +56-¥661 $6-£661 £6-2661 26-1661 165-0661 06-6861
WALOV 1asang IOV IWALDY WALOY WNLDY WLV WDV
S6ILMY SILLILN ¥ 13N 40 371vS ~- () 121 NOLLYIHdOHddY

AS53ND3IH SIS9L'S
. SHIVAdVY SNYHILAA 40 ININLHY 430 NISNODSIM




CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM STATE OF WISCONSIN

Department of Administration

Date: April 25, 1995
Ta: Jarmes R Klauser, Secretary

Department of Administration ,
From: Pamela Henning, Policy and Budget Am.iyst%

Division of Exacutive Budget and Finance

Subject: 8. 16,515 Request for the Veterans Home Exchange

Request

The Department of Veterans Affairs (DVA) requests an increase in expenditure authority of
$22.000 PR in fiscal year 1994-93 in appropriation 5.20.485(1)(g), Home Exchange, at the
Veterans Home at King in order to fully fund costs for the current fiscal year.

Augalysis

The Wisconsin Veterans Home operates an exchange store that serves residents, visitors and staff,
The Home Exchange offers over-the-counter lunch items, snacks, candy, tobacco products., as well
as crafts and handiwork made by the members. The Home Exchange is self-supporting operating
on revenues received from sales of the products.

The projected expenditures of the Home Exchange will exceed budgeted amounts by $22,000 in
fiscal year 1994-95 due to several factors. First, an accounting error resulted in approximately
$2,000 in expenses incurred in fiscal year 1993-94 being paid in fiscal year 1994-95. Secondly,
adjustments to the vending contract have increased inventory costs. To offset higher inventory
costs, prices were increased for non-members. Changes in the vending contract are due to an
expansion of the product line to meet expanding demand for new products.

If the increased expenditure autherity is not approved in appropriation s. 20.485(1)(g), the Home
Exchange store will have to close its doors for the last eight weeks of the fiscal year. This creates a
major inconvenience for the residents at the Veterans Home who rely on the store for purchase of
many daily products. In addition, net revenues will decline as a result of lost sales if the Home
Exchange is closed.

The current budget for DVA's Home Exchange appropriation is $198,400 PR in fiscal year
1994-95. Actuzl fiscal year 1994-95 expenses are projected to be $220,400. As a result, an
increase in expenditure authority of $22,000 is required. Current available revenue of $273,500 is
sufficient to support this request.

Recommendation

Approve the request.



VETERANS STATE OF WISCONSIN, DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS
AFFAIRS 30 West Mifflin Soeer. P.O. Box 7843, Madison, WI 53707-7843

CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM

Date: April 18, 1993

Ta: Richard Chandler, Director
State Budget Office

From: Ken Abrahamsen, Director ﬁ%
Office of Policy, Planning and Budget

Subject: S.16.515 Request for Appropriation 20.485 (1) (g) Home Exchange, Numeric Appropriation
131 (ED) Home Exchange

The Department of Veterans Affairs requests consideration under s. 16.515 to increase the expenditure authority
for the Home Exchange Appropriation (s. 20.485 (1) (g)) by $22,000 in fiscal year 1994-95. This will provide
sufficient spending authority under the appropriation to cover expendisures for the current fiscal year.

The Wisconsin Veterans Home operates an exchange store that serves residents, visitors and staff. The Home
Exchange offers over-the-counter lunch items, snacks, candy and tobacco products. It is the only place at the
Veterans Home where residents are able to purchase tobaceo products. Appropriation 131 (ED) is a program
revenue appropriation that is used to monitor revenues and expendimures for the store.

Based on the data provided in the artached spreadsheet, projected expenditures will exceed budgeted amounts by
$22,000 in fiscal year 1994-95. The increase in expenditures is due to two factors. First, an accounting ertor
resulted in approximately $2,000 in expenses incurred in fiscal year 1993-94 being paid in fiscal year 1994-95.
Second, adjustments to the vending contract have increased inventory costs. To offset the higher costs, prices
were increased for non-members. Note that revenues are projected to be $17,700 higher than fiscal year 1993-

94.

There are no other alternatives available for covering the increased costs. If the spending authority is not
increased, the exchange store will have to be closed for the last eight weeks of the fiscal year 1994-95. This
would create a major inconvenience for residents at the Veterans Home and would reduce net revenues as a
result of lose sales. The closing balance for the Home Exchange Appropriation is projected to be 353,100,
which is equivalent 1o nearly three months of average expenditures for the store. Therefore, it is requested that
the s. 16.515 request for increased expendirure authority of 522,000 be approved.

Thank you for your assistance with this macter. If you have any questions or need addirional information,
please call me at 266-0117.

cc: Bob Cocroft
Stzve Handrich
David Larsen
v Pam Henning



IUM B75917a3NEebeY WaVH  3VH el

ueswRYeIqY uey Agq peiedeld

go9er'iss  Soore’ics
69°0/6'9t1$ £9998'ces
00'0% 55218
grbZLl'vis  29¥eR'eis
vozies §0°025'1%
£9°0.6% G1'980'VS
Y EoL'1Ls ZE0IE'ES
c9'90+'89%  §9°902'19%
09°990°1cs £0°219'Cig
SOOYE'IES 69'6OSLbS

09266128
(sv°2158)
B6°662'128

(25806'2$)
ig#sEEis
(60‘igi'gls

AONTHALNA

56-v661
03103rcdd  1390nd

"BIIOH SURIBIOA 841 1B JjBIS Aq papiacid B1ep uo paseq uoideloid 310N .

59°685°4¥¢  20805'25%  12°€00'¥S$  Ov'9KI'65%  6¥691'29%  €£°88.°09% eouejeg Buisol)
£0°512'61$  SK10t'91$  SO'PS2'6IS  vERIE'GIS  OE'LIS'VIS  bEe2e'lid ‘pusthg el
00°0% 0004 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% Arredord “uied
YZPEL'ELS  BO'RIE'0LIS ZYOSE'EIS  SEEGE'CIS  0f'By.'Es s TarAL "5OAG § seiddng
6502113 2016018 66'960't3 85°201'1% 15720618 ¥5651°Le swausg ebuly
Z9°651'2% 1y'696'L% 09°660'2% £62L1'es §2°592' 1% £9'08b'2S sepries 310
ae'e02'ed 80°'902'2% 89°'902'2% 88'902'2% y2'050'2% F3'£50'28 sapeRg Uy
mmuzzﬁammxm
g2's08'09% IV'699'89% 08ZSH'ELS FLD20'O4S 64°009'0L% 19°019°048 BIGEIRAY USED
g2 62'viS  9L°690'viS  OWLLL'PIS  S2UISE'SIE OvgeR'sis 948iv'Dig SUMUBAGYH
20'005'25%  12'609'vS$  Ob'Ovi'6S$  6Y'691'TES  €0BE2°09% 16'9ci'Eof eouejeq Suwedg
SEMIpUadis] § SoNUeABY AjUIUoW
6, "030 ¥6. "AON ¥6,°100  v6,'d3S ¥6, 'ONY ¥6, I
O9'H60'ESE 16°8C1LZ9%  60'S/6'89% 0L°0KO'04% 2C0S9'95% BE'SIYGES asurjed buisol) ¢
B9°Z60°0223  BLPSYO02S  SYORE'BGIS  29°602'6/1%  09°€2SLl1E 01BSELLLS "puatxy Rio L
§5L2L'18 09'855'9% o0'zve'es 00'0% 0z'gio'Ls 00°0% Anedord "uned
BE'66LIGIS  00°008'Z21%  000I8'621% SYLIOV'ELIS BSRIP'ELIS  ESLEL91LS "§0AG @ sanddng
9o9'gea'sie  BYLZ2IS €G9SI 9S'PSE'EIE ZZAntii$ 98'055'01% stjsusg sbuly
SyOLEIEs  22'652°12% 00002'62% £2HIO'ZEd  \1eEvriZd 11008028 sepees 11
P0°559'02% 80°212'92% 26'799'S2%  OCROL'vEd 6B'0SY'bES  0DBOC'YIS sejreles ‘wed
sainiipusoxg
gy iI6v'EL2%  60'CES'Z9Z8  YSLIE'Z0ZS  goEsAsked  ZURILPEEY  00'vE2L1E8 ajaefiEAY yseD
152601128 00'919'C61$  BL'vO9961 S020Z2'tels  vigvl'ogid B2 'pSL'void senueney
I6'BCE'29¢ 60°G/6'89% 92°0V9'0L$ 2C0SD'9S$  86'SZSPE 0U62925% aoueieg Buuedg
SEIANIPUBIXT § SONUDABY jEnuUY
<56~ ¥B61 ¥6-£661 £6-2661 26-1661 16-0661 06-6861
ga403rodd  wnLov WNIOV NIV WALV VNIV

SEBILLIY

JONYHOXA 3NOH ~ (03) 181 NOILLYIHJOHddY
183NDIY 51591 'S
SHIVAAY SNYHILIA 40 LNIWLHYJIA NISNODSIM




